ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF IPOMOEA BATATAS

MAIZATUL SALMIAH BINTI HAIRUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DECEMBER 2015



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Antimicrobial Activity of Ipomoea
batatas” was submitted by Maizatul Salmiah Binti Hairuddin, in partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Rosli Bin Noormi
Supervisor

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie Binti Hj.Yaacob Dr. Nor’aishah Binti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Head of School of Biology
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
Pekan Parit Tinggi Pekan Parit Tinggi
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:

The thesis does not have technical approval by Turnitin.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Obijective of the study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6

Plant of the Study: Ipomoea batatas

2.1.1 Medical Uses

Sweet Potato Have Lot of Nutrients
Antimicrobial Activity

Size, Shape and Structure of Bacteria
Morphology and Structure of Escherichia coli
2.5.1 Clinical Disease and Pathogenesis
2.5.2 Antibiotic Susceptibility
Morphology and Structure of Salmonella species
2.6.1 Clinical Disease and Pathogenesis
2.6.2 Antibiotic Susceptibility

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Materials

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Sample Preparation

3.2.2 Solvent Extraction

3.2.3 Disc Diffusion Preparation
3.2.4  Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC)
3.2.5 Time Kill Study

Statistical Analysis

PAGE
i
Vi

vii

Xi

[op RN RSN

10
11
12
12
13
14
15
16

17
17
17
18
18
18
19
20
21
22
23



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Disc Diffusion

4.2 Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC)
4.3  Time Kill Study

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

24
32
35

41
46
50



ABSTRACT

THE ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF IPOMOEA BATATAS

A study has being conducted on the Ipomoea batatas was obtained from sweet
potato farm in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. The objective of the study is to
determine the antimicrobial activity of Ipomoea batatas such as disc diffusion,
minimum inhibition concentration and time Kill study. The result of the study can
be shared as scientific evidence about antimicrobial from this research plant. In
addition, it also can be used in medication on hospital and as a healthy food snack.
All the explant extraction were screening by using disc diffusion, minimum
inhibition concentration and time Kkill study method against the pathogenic
bacteria Escherichia coli and Salmonella species. The test of disc diffusion
method of roots, leaves, stems and petioles extract showed that the leaves extract
have a potential to becomes an antimicrobial against pathogenic bacteria. Then
were further, tested for minimum inhibition concentration. The results from test
showed at the 10 mg/mL concentration of leaves extract can inhibit the growth of
pathogenic bacteria. Time Kkill study are the continues method for minimum
inhibition concentration, this method to observed the best time the extract can kill
the pathogenic bacteria from O hour to 12 hour. From the research Ipomoea
batatas have the benefit of treating diseases caused by pathogenic bacteria.





