ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF IPOMOEA BATATAS

MAIZATUL SALMIAH BINTI HAIRUDDIN

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DECEMBER 2015

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Antimicrobial Activity of *Ipomoea batatas*" was submitted by Maizatul Salmiah Binti Hairuddin, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Rosli Bin Noormi Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ilyanie Binti Hj. Yaacob Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah Binti Abu Shah Head of School of Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: _____

The thesis does not have technical approval by Turnitin.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TAB LIST LIST ABS	KNOWLEDGEMENTS BLE OF CONTENTS F OF TABLES F OF FIGURES F OF ABBREVIATIONS FTRACT FTRAK	PAGE iii iv vi vii ix x
СНА	APTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Significance of the Study	5
1.4	Objective of the study	6
СНА	APTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Plant of the Study: <i>Ipomoea batatas</i>	7
	2.1.1 Medical Uses	8
2.2	Sweet Potato Have Lot of Nutrients	9
2.3	Antimicrobial Activity	10
2.4	Size, Shape and Structure of Bacteria	11
2.5	Morphology and Structure of Escherichia coli	12
	2.5.1 Clinical Disease and Pathogenesis	12
	2.5.2 Antibiotic Susceptibility	13
2.6	Morphology and Structure of Salmonella species	14
	2.6.1 Clinical Disease and Pathogenesis	15
	2.6.2 Antibiotic Susceptibility	16
СНА	APTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	17
	3.1.1 Raw materials	17
	3.1.2 Chemicals	17
	3.1.3 Apparatus	18
3.2	Methods	18
	3.2.1 Sample Preparation	18
	3.2.2 Solvent Extraction	19
	3.2.3 Disc Diffusion Preparation	20
	3.2.4 Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC)	21
	3.2.5 Time Kill Study	22
3.3	Statistical Analysis	23

CHA	APTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Disc Diffusion	24
4.2	Minimum Inhibition Concentration (MIC)	32
4.3	Time Kill Study	35
СНА	APTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	40
CIT	ED REFERENCES	41
APP	ENDICES	46
CUR	RRICULUM VITAE	50

ABSTRACT

THE ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF IPOMOEA BATATAS

A study has being conducted on the *Ipomoea batatas* was obtained from sweet potato farm in Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan. The objective of the study is to determine the antimicrobial activity of *Ipomoea batatas* such as disc diffusion, minimum inhibition concentration and time kill study. The result of the study can be shared as scientific evidence about antimicrobial from this research plant. In addition, it also can be used in medication on hospital and as a healthy food snack. All the explant extraction were screening by using disc diffusion, minimum inhibition concentration and time kill study method against the pathogenic bacteria Escherichia coli and Salmonella species. The test of disc diffusion method of roots, leaves, stems and petioles extract showed that the leaves extract have a potential to becomes an antimicrobial against pathogenic bacteria. Then were further, tested for minimum inhibition concentration. The results from test showed at the 10 mg/mL concentration of leaves extract can inhibit the growth of pathogenic bacteria. Time kill study are the continues method for minimum inhibition concentration, this method to observed the best time the extract can kill the pathogenic bacteria from 0 hour to 12 hour. From the research *Ipomoea* batatas have the benefit of treating diseases caused by pathogenic bacteria.